### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

## CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 29, 2023

## Tingo Group, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware	001-35850	27-0016420
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
28 West Grand Avenue, Suite 3, Montvale, New Jersey		07645
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant	's telephone number, including area code: (201)	225-0190
(Former)	Not Applicable Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Las	t Report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is integer (see General Instruction A.2. below):	ended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obli	gation of the registrant under any of the following provisions
$\ \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Sec.	curities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\hfill \square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Excha	nge Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2	2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2	2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4	l(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e 4	(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	TIO	Nasdaq Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging grathe Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)		curities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
Emerging growth company $\square$		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the raccounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the E		ansition period for complying with any new or revised financial

## Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On September 28, 2023, Tingo Group, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a second waiver and forbearance agreement (the Second Forbearance Agreement") with respect to Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights and Limitations of Series B Preferred Stock (the "Series B Preferred Stock") filed by the Company with the Secretary of the State of Delaware on November 30, 2022 (the "Series B Certificate of Designations"). The Series B Certificate of Designation provides that, in the event that the Company does not receive by June 30, 2023 the Stockholder Approval (as defined in the Series B Certificate of Designations), then the holder (the "Holder") of the Company's Series B Preferred Stock, at its sole option, may reduce the Stated Value (as defined in the Series B Certificate of Designations) per share of Series B Preferred Stock in exchange for membership interests of Tingo Group Holdings, LLC ("Tingo LLC"), up to a maximum of 33% of the outstanding membership interests of Tingo LLC (the "Redemption").

The Second Forbearance Agreement provides that during the Second Forbearance Period, which is from the date of the Second Forbearance Agreement until December 31, 2023 in consideration of a cash payment of \$1,000 made by the Company to the Holder, the Holder has agreed that it will temporarily forbear from taking any action, the right to which arose from or following the occurrence of a Trigger Event (as defined in the Series B Certificate of Designations), including the Redemption.

This summary of the Second Forbearance Agreement does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of the Second Forbearance Agreement, which will be filed as an exhibit to the Company's next Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

## Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
10.5	Second Waiver and Forbearance Agreement
99.1	Press Release, dated September 29, 2023

1

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: September 29, 2023

# TINGO GROUP, INC.

By: /s/ Kenneth I. Denos

Name: Kenneth I. Denos

Title: Interim Co-Chief Executive Officer

#### SECOND WAIVER AND FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT

This SECOND WAIVER AND FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is given and entered into as of September 28, 2023, by and between Tingo Group, Inc. (f/k/a MICT, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, (the "Company"), and Agri-Fintech Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Tingo Inc.), a Nevada corporation (the "Holder"), as applicable. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in that certain Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights and Limitations of Series B Preferred Stock filed by the Company with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on November 30, 2022 (the "Series B Certificate of Designations").

#### RECITALS

- A. On December 1, 2022 (the "Issuance Date"), the Company issued 33,687.21 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock (the 'Series B Convertible Preferred Stock') pursuant to the Series B Certificate of Designations to the Holder as the sole holder of the Company's Series B Convertible Preferred Stock.
- B. Section 7(b) of the Series B Certificate of Designation originally provided that, in the event that the Company does not receive by June 30, 2023 ("<u>Conversion Deadline</u>") the Stockholder Approval, then the Holder, at its sole option, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to reduce the Stated Value per share of Series B Preferred Stock in exchange for membership interests (such right, the "<u>Redemption Right</u>").
  - C. On July 5, 2023, the Holder extended the Conversion Deadline to September 30, 2023.
- D. As of the date hereof, the Company has not yet received the Stockholder Approval under the Series B Certificate of Designations with respect to the conversion of the Series B Convertible Preferred Stock.
  - E. The parties hereto desire to further extend the Conversion Deadline as more particularly set forth herein.
- F. Section 10(d) of the Series B Certificate of Designations provides that any waiver of any provision of the Series B Certificate of Designations by the Company or a Holder must be in writing (the "Waiver Provision").
- G. The Company has requested that during the Forbearance Period (as hereinafter defined), the Holder waive, and forbear from exercising, any rights it may have under the Series B Certificate of Designations following the occurrence of a Trigger Event, including the Redemption Right.
- H. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, and without prejudice to anything contained in Section 1(c) below, the Holder has agreed to waive, and forbear from exercising, any rights it may have under the Series B Certificate of Designations following the occurrence of a Trigger Event, including the Redemption Right, for a limited period of time in accordance with this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, the terms, covenants and conditions contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## SECTION 1. Forbearance and Waiver.

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, effective as of the date hereof, to the fullest extent permitted by the Series B Certificate of Designations and applicable law, the Holder agrees that until the expiration or termination of the Forbearance Period (as hereinafter defined), it will forbear from taking any action, the right to which arose from or following the occurrence of a Trigger Event, including, without limitation, any exercise of any rights under Section 7(b) of the Series B Certificate of Designations or the Redemption Right. The Holder further agrees that until the expiration or termination of the Forbearance Period the Holder and its affiliates, agents, and representatives shall refrain from asserting any claim, commencing any suit, or alleging a breach of any fiduciary duty arising from, related to, in furtherance of, or in connection with, the occurrence of a Trigger Event. The Holder further acknowledges that upon the satisfaction of the Stockholder Approval as set forth in Section 7(b)(i) of the Series B Certificate of Designations, the Holder shall be precluded from exercising the Redemption Right and no Trigger Event shall be deemed to have occurred.
- (b) As consideration for the agreements of the Company and the Holder set forth in this Agreement, on the date hereof, the Company shall make a payment of \$1,000 to the Holder as consideration for entering into this Agreement, and each of the parties hereby acknowledges the benefits accruing to such party as a result of the waiver, forbearance, and arrangements contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) As used herein, the term "Forbearance Period" shall mean the period beginning on the date hereof and ending at 11:59 p.m. New York City time on December 31, 2023.
- (d) Until the expiration of the Forbearance Period, to the fullest extent permitted by the Waiver Provision, the Series B Certificate of Designations, and applicable law, the Holder hereby irrevocably waives any and all rights it has under the Series B Certificate of Designations to exercise any rights it may have under the Series B Certificate of Designations following the occurrence of a Trigger Event, including without limitation under Section 7(b) of the Series B Certificate of Designations and the Redemption Right.

## SECTION 2. Series B Certificate of Designations.

- (a) Except as expressly waived, modified, and provided hereby, all terms, conditions and covenants contained in the Series B Certificate of Designations, and all rights of the Holder and all of the obligations of the Company, shall remain in full force and effect.
- (b) Except as expressly set forth herein, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall not directly or indirectly (i) create any obligation to defer any right or remedies under the Series B Certificate of Designations, (ii) constitute a consent or waiver of any past, present or future violations of any provisions of the Series B Certificate of Designations, or (iii) amend, modify or operate as a waiver of any provision of the Series B Certificate of Designations or any right, power or remedy of the Holder. Except as expressly set forth herein, the Holder reserves all of its respective rights, powers, and remedies under the Series B Certificate of Designations and applicable law.

- (c) From and after the date hereof, the term "Certificate of Designation" in the Series B Certificate of Designations shall include, without limitation, this Agreement and any agreements, instruments and other documents executed and/or delivered in connection herewith.
- (d) This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to be a satisfaction, reinstatement, novation or release of the Series B Certificate of Designations or any obligations arising thereunder.

## SECTION 3. Holder's Representations and Warranties.

The Holder hereby represents to the Company as follows:

- (a) (1) as of the date hereof, the Holder represents that it is the sole and exclusive owner of all shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock and has not transferred, assigned, pledged or otherwise disposed of any shares of its shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock since the Issuance Date, and (2) hereby covenants that it will not transfer, assign, pledge or otherwise dispose of any shares of its Series B Convertible Preferred Stock during the Forbearance Period;
- (b) this Agreement is legal, valid and binding obligations of the Holder and is enforceable against the Holder in accordance with the terms hereof;
- (c) the Holder has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement; and this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Holder;
- (d) the Holder's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement shall not and will not (1) violate any law, rule, regulation or court order to which the Holder is subject, or (2) conflict with or result in a breach of the Holder's organizational documents or any agreement or instrument to which each the Holder is a party or by which it or its properties are bound; and
- (e) the Recitals set forth in this Agreement are truthful and accurate and are operative parts of this Agreement.

## **SECTION 4.** Construction.

The Company and the Holder have participated jointly in the negotiating and drafting of this Agreement and agree that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be applied in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement.

#### **SECTION 5. Counterparts.**

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument, and all signatures need not appear on any one counterpart.

3

## SECTION 6. Governing Law.

This Agreement, the Series B Certificate of Designations, and all claims, causes of action, actions, suits, and proceedings (whether in contract, tort or statute) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Agreement or the Series B Certificate of Designations, or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Agreement the Series B Certificate of Designations (including any claim, cause of action, action, suit, or proceeding based upon, arising out of, or related to any transaction contemplated by this Agreement the Series B Certificate of Designations, any representation or warranty made in or in connection with this Agreement the Series B Certificate of Designations, or as an inducement to enter into this Agreement the Series B Certificate of Designations) (a "Dispute"), shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the principles of conflict of laws thereof. The Company and the Holder each hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the State of Delaware (the "Delaware Courts") for the adjudication of any Dispute, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any Dispute, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of such Delaware Courts, or such Delaware Courts are improper or inconvenient venue for such Dispute. The Company and the Holder hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such Dispute by mailing a copy thereof via registered or certified mail or overnight delivery (with evidence of delivery) to such party at the address in effect for notices to it under the Series B Certificate of Designation and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any other manner permitted by applicable law. The Company and the Holder ea

#### **SECTION 7. Severability.**

The invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability of any provision in or obligation under this Agreement in any jurisdiction shall not affect or impair the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations under this Agreement or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction. If feasible, any such offending provision shall be deemed modified to be within the limits of enforceability or validity; however, if the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken and all other provisions of this Agreement in all other respects shall remain valid and enforceable.

# SECTION 8. Final Agreement.

This Agreement, the Series B Certificate of Designations, and the other written agreements, instruments, and documents given and entered into in connection therewith set forth in full the terms of agreement by and between the parties hereto and thereto and are intended as the full, complete, and exclusive contracts governing the relationship between such parties, superseding all other discussions, promises, representations, warranties, agreements, and understandings by and between the parties with respect thereto. The Holder's exercise or failure to exercise any rights or remedies in a particular instance shall not operate as a waiver of its right to exercise the same or different rights and remedies in any other instances. No course of dealing between the Holder, on one hand, and the Company, on the other hand, is established by virtue of the Company's non-compliance therewith. The Company understands that the Holder's failure to insist on strict performance as of such date shall not be interposed as a defense to the Holder's exercise of its legal rights, nor shall it constitute a waiver of any thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

# COMPANY:

# TINGO GROUP, INC.

By: /s/ Kenneth Denos
Name: Kenneth Denos
Title: Interim Co-CEO

## HOLDER:

## AGRI-FINTECH HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Dozy Mmobuosi
Name: Dozy Mmobuosi
Title: CEO



## Tingo Group Extends Redemption Period of Series B Preferred Stock to December 31, 2023

Conversion of Series B Preferred Stock Expected to Occur within Extended Forbearance Period

Provides Update on Previously Announced Dividend

MONTVALE, NJ – September 29, 2023 – Tingo Group, Inc. (NASDAQ: TIO) ("Tingo" or the "Company"), a profitable and fast growing fintech, agri-fintech, and food company, today announced it has entered into a new forbearance agreement with the holder of the Company's Series B Preferred Stock, under the terms of which the holder will extend the redemption period until at least December 31, 2023.

Having previously entered into a forbearance agreement on July 5, 2023, whereby the holder of the Series B Preferred Stock agreed to forbear until September 30, 2023, it has become necessary to extend the forbearance because of the length of time taken to complete the detailed investigations into the Hindenburg Research allegations against the Company. Having concluded the investigation on August 30, 2023, the Company now intends to apply for the Nasdaq change of control approval and stockholder approval as soon as practicable.

Dozy Mmobuosi, Interim Co-Chief Executive Officer of Tingo Group, Inc. commented: "In my capacity as the controlling stockholder in Agri Fintech Holdings, Inc., the sole holder of the Company's Series B Preferred Stock, I am fully committed to completing the conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock into Common Stock.

Having concluded the investigation into the short-seller allegations on August 30, 2023, and with the benefit of a U.S. Top 10 global law firm as counsel, we aim to achieve Nasdaq change of control approval and stockholder approval as soon as possible, at which time I look forward completing the conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock into Common Stock, thereby completing the final stage of the merger.

Turning to the separate matter of our recently announced quarterly dividend, the requisite conversion of Naira into U.S. Dollars, to comply with due process, is continuing to progress well with the relevant external parties, and we hope to announce definitive news on this and set a record date in the very near future."

Ken Denos, Interim Co-Chief Executive Officer of Tingo Group, Inc. commented: "The Board of Directors and I are delighted to reach agreement with Dozy on a further forbearance, and also to receive his commitment to convert the Series B Preferred Stock into Common Stock. This should now provide stockholders with clarity of the Company's resultant capital structure and additional confidence therein.

The Board and I will work with external legal counsel with the goal of achieving the conversion as soon as is practicable."

## **About Tingo Group**

Tingo Group, Inc. (Nasdaq: TIO) is a global group of companies involved in Fintech, Agri-Fintech, Food Processing and Commodity Trading, with operations in Africa, Southeast Asia and the Middle East. Tingo Group's wholly owned subsidiary, Tingo Mobile, is a leading Agri-Fintech company operating in Africa, with a comprehensive portfolio of innovative products, including a 'device as a service' smartphone and a value-added service platform. As part of its globalization strategy, Tingo Mobile has recently begun to expand internationally and entered into trade partnerships that are contracted to increase the number of subscribed farmers from 9.3 million in 2022 to more than 32 million, providing them with access to services including, among others, the Nwassa 'seed-to-sale' marketplace platform, insurance, micro-finance, and mobile phone and data top-up. Tingo Group's other Tingo business verticals include: TingoPay, a SuperApp in partnership with Visa, offering a wide range of B2C and B2B services including payment services, an e-wallet, foreign exchange and merchant services; Tingo Foods, a food processing business that processes raw foods into finished products such as rice, groundnut oil, nut products, wheat, millet and maize; and Tingo DMCC, a commodity trading platform and agricultural commodities export business based out of the Dubai Multi Commodities Centre. In addition to its Tingo business verticals, Tingo Group also holds and operates an insurance brokerage platform business in China; and Magpie Securities, a regulated finance services Fintech business operating out of Hong Kong and Singapore. For more information visit tingogroup.com.

#### Disclaimer

The information in this news release includes certain information and statements about management and the Company's board of director's view of future events, expectations, plans and prospects that constitute forward looking statements. These statements are based upon assumptions that are subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Because of these risks and uncertainties and as a result of a variety of factors, the actual results, expectations, achievements or performance may differ materially from those anticipated and indicated by these forward-looking statements. Any number of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from these forward-looking statements as well as future results. Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in forward looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that the expectations of any forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties or other assumptions that may cause actual results or performance to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, those discussed and identified in public filings made with the SEC by the Company and: (i) the results of the independent review; (ii) the risk of restatement of the Company's previously reported financial statements or the identification of one or more material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting; (iii) costs relating to the independent review, which are likely to be material; (iv) the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against the Company, including as may result from the independent review and (v) the ability to meet stock exchange continued listing standards. Except as required by law, the Company disclaims any intention and assumes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, whether as a result of new information, f

## **Investor Relations Contact**

949-491-8235 TIO@mzgroup.us www.mzgroup.us